

No. 06-1037

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE USE OF AN AGE DISTINCTION IN A DISABILITY RETIREMENT PLAN DOES NOT AUTOMATIC- ALLY ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF INTENTIONAL AGE DISCRIMINATION	9
II. BECAUSE KENTUCKY’S USE OF AN AGE DISTINCTION IS NONDISCRIM- INATORY, IT CANNOT SUSTAIN A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF AGE DISCRIMINATION	14
A. A Retirement Plan May Explicitly Use Age as a Factor Without Doing So “Because of” Age	14
B. The Age Distinctions in Kentucky’s Plan Do Not Discriminate “Because of” Age	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	2, 2-3, 9, 24
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	12
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	21, 22, 23-24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	4, 14-15, 15, 23, 24
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	18
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) ...	22
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Lyon v. Ohio Ed. Assoc. & Profl Staff Union</i> , 53 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	3, 11
<i>Rowan v. Lockheed Martin Energy Sys.</i> , 360 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Sahadi v. Reynolds Chemical</i> , 636 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	15
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977).....	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes	Page
29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....	1, 4, 8, 13
29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	8, 14
29 U.S.C. § 623(j).....	5, 17, 23
 Other Authorities	
Albert H. Mowbray, <i>Insurance: Its Theory and Practice in the United States</i> (3d ed. 1946).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1991).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967), as reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2213	3, 12, 13
U.S. Sec'y of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (1965).....	1, 11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	9-10
